

2001

Great Salt Lake Authority v. Island Ranching Company : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Phil L Hanson; Attorney General; Richard L Dewsnap; Deputy Attorney General; Attorneys for Respondent.

Robert S Campbell; Parsons, Behle, Evans & Latimer; Attorney for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Great Salt Lake Authority v. Island Ranching Company*, No. 10395.00 (Utah Supreme Court, 2001).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/678

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
DISPOSITION OF CASE BY LOWER COURT	2
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I. THE LEGAL SUFFICIENCY OF THE COMPLAINT OF GSLA IS PROPERLY TESTED BY APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS	4
POINT II. THE GSLA ACT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID AND UNENFORCEABLE FOR ITS FAILURE TO DEFINE OR DELIMIT THE TERRITORIAL BOUNDARIES OF THE AGENCY'S JURISDICTION	5
(1) Island Ranching Company has standing to raise the constitutional invalidity of the GSLA Act	5
(2) The Legislature did not specify the jurisdictional boundaries of GSLA under the Act	7
(3) The jurisdictional boundaries of GSLA cannot, under the facts of this case, be resolved by reference to the title of the Act	11
POINT III. THE GSLA ACT IS CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID BECAUSE OF UNLAWFUL DELEGATION OF LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY AND STANDARDS	15
Island Ranching Company is unable to ascertain its rights and those of GSLA under the Act	20
POINT IV. THE ENABLING ACT DOES NOT GRANT TO GSLA POWER TO ACQUIRE ANTELOPE ISLAND (or any part thereof) BY EMINENT DOMAIN	21
(1) The Statute empowers GSLA to acquire the Island by voluntary and consensual means only	21
(2) The words "or other lawful means" following the phrase "by donation, purchase agreement, lease" in Paragraph 10 of 65-8-6 do not constitute a grant of eminent domain power to GSLA	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
(3) The "special" paragraph (10) in 65-8-6, U.C.A. pertaining to Antelope Island, takes precedence over and controls the "general" paragraph (1) of that Section respecting the power of eminent domain	33
POINT V. THE JUDICIAL FUNCTION IS TO INTERPRET THE STATUTE, AS IS, AND NOT TO ENLARGE UPON IT	37
CONCLUSION	41

INDEX OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
AUTHORITIES CITED

Allen, Essay on Jeremy Bentham, The Social and Political Ideas of the Revolutionary Era, 181, 199 (Hearnshaw Ed. 1931)	40
Frankfurter, Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes, 47 Colum. Law Rev. 527 (1947)	38, 40
Moore on Federal Practice, Vol. II, Section 12.08, page 2244..	5
Nichols on Eminent Domain, Vol. 1, Sec. 3.2	22, 23
Nichols on Eminent Domain, Vol. 1, Sec. 3.5	7
Statement of Attorney General, Hearing of U.S. Senate Committee on Interior and Insular Affairs, Subcommittee on Public Lands, March 17, 1965, Page 20	14

CASES CITED

Bauer v. County of Ventura, 45 C. 2d 276, 289 P. 2d 1 (1955)	22
Bertagnoli v. Baker, et al, 117 Utah 348, 215 P. 2d 626 (1950)	23, 25, 28
Beth Medrosh Hagodol v. City of Aurora, 126 Colo. 265, 248 P. 2d 732 (1952)	26
Bilyeu v. State Employees Retirement System, 58 C. 2d 618, 25 Cal. Rptr. 562 (1962)	35, 36
Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States, 278 U.S. 41, 49 S.Ct. 52, 73 L.Ed. 170 (1928)	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
Brotherhood of R. R. Trainmen v. G. & O. R. Co., 331 U.S. 519, 91 L.Ed. 1646 (1946)	14
Chabre v Page, 298 Mich. 278, 299 N.W. 82 (1941)	13
Chicago Metallic Manufacturing Company v. Edward Katzinger Co., 123 F. 2d 518 (7 Cir. 1941)	5
Clark v. Nebersee Finanz Korporation, 332 U.S. 480, 68 S.Ct. 174, 92 L. Ed. 148	4
Connally v. General Construction Co., 269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126, 70 L. Ed. 322	15
County of Alpine v. County of Tuolumne, 49 C. 2d 787, 322 P. 2d 449 (1958)	19
Dartmouth College v. Woodward, 4 Wheat (U.S. 518) 4 L. Ed. 629 (1819)	7
De Loutch v. Scheper, 188 So. Car. 21, 198 S.E. 409 (1938).....	9
Donahue v. Warner Bros. Picture Dist. Corp., 2 U. 2d 256, 272 P. 2d 177 (1954)	13, 28
Gouge v. David, 185 Or. 437, 202 P. 2d 489 (1949)	8
Hansen v. Board of Education of Emery County School District, 100 Utah 15, 116 P. 2d 936 (1941)	28
Hayes v. Port of Seattle, 251 U.S. 233, 40 S. Ct. 125, 64 L. Ed. 234	7
Hess v. Petrillo, 259 F. 2d 735 (7 Cir. 1953)	6
Illinois Dept. of Public Works v. Butler Co., 13 Ill. 2d 537, 150 N.E. 2d 124 (1958)	6
In Re Bush Terminal Co., 93 F. 2d 659 (2 C.A. 1938)	29
In Re Stevens' Estate, 102 Utah 255, 130 P. 2d 85 (1942)	28
Jackson v. City and County of Denver, 109 Colo. 196, 124 P. 2d 240 (1942)	6
King v. King, 193 Misc. 750, 85 N.Y.S. 2d 563 (1948)	8
Knight v. Younkin, 61 Ida. 612, 105 P. 2d 456	8
Konold v. Rio Grande W. Ry. Co., 16 Utah 151, 51 Pac. 256 (1897)	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
Krebs v. Thompson, Director, 387 Ill. 471, 56 N.E. 2d 761 (1944)	19
Liddick v. City of Council Bluffs, 232 Iowa 197, 5 N.W. 2d 361 (1942)	22
Lorenz, et al v. Campbell, et al, 110 Vt., 3 A. 2d 548 (1939)	30
Maricopa County v. La Prade, 45 Ariz. 61, 40 P. 2d 94 (1945)	13
McDougall v. Lueder, 389 Ill. 141, 58 N.E. 2d 899 (1945)	10
McGarry v. Industrial Comm. of Utah, 64 Utah 592, 232 Pac. 1090, 39 A.L.R. 306 (1925)	8
McGrew v. Industrial Commission of Utah, 96 Utah 203, 85 P. 2d 608 (1938)	15, 16
Memorial Gardens of the Valley v. Love, 5 U. 2d 270, 300 P. 2d 628 (1956)	28
Miller v. City of Tacoma, 378 P. 2d 464 (Wash. 1963)	7
Moyle et al v. Salt Lake City, 111 Utah 201, 176 P. 2d 882 (1947)	23, 25
Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Schauffler, 303 U.S. 54, 58 S. Ct. 466, 82 L. Ed. 546	5
Nowers v. Oakden, 110 Utah 25, 169 P. 2d 108 (1946)	15
Pennsylvania Railroad Co. v. Board of Public Utility Commissioners, 11 N.J. 43, 93 A. 2d 339 (1952)	8
People of Cal. v. Skinner, 18 Cal. 2d 349, 115 P. 2d 488	7
Piercey v. Civil Service Comm. of Salt Lake City, 116 Utah 135, 208 P. 2d 1123 (1949)	7, 16, 23
Rapid Transit Co. v. Ogden City, et al, 89 Utah 546, 58 P. 2d 1 (1936)	30, 31
Reve v. Utah Trading Comm., 113 Utah 155, 192 P. 2d 563 (1948)	9
Rolls v. State of California, 19 C. 2d 713, 123 P. 2d 505 (1942)	35
Rowell v. State Board of Agriculture, 98 Utah 353, 99 P. 2d 1 (1940)	8, 16

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
Sakrison v. Pierce, 66 Ariz. 162, 185 P. 2d 528 (1947)	36
Salt Lake Union Stockyards v. State Tax Comm. et al, 93 Utah 166, 71 P. 2d 538 (1937)	28
Southern Ry. Co. v. Columbia Congress Co., 280 Fed. 344 (4 C.A. 1922)	29
State ex rel. Public Service Comm. v. Southern Pacific R. R. Co., 95 Utah 84, 79 P. 2d 25 (1938)	34, 35
State ex rel Univ. of Utah v. Candland et al, 36 Utah 406, 104 Pac. 285 (1909)	6
State of Kansas v. Hines, 163 Kan. 300, 182 P. 2d 865 (1947)	16, 19
State of Utah v. Packard, 122 Utah 369, 250 P. 2d 561 (1952)	9, 15
State of Washington v. Superior Court, et al, 19 Wash. 2d 791, 144 P. 2d 916 (1944)	26, 27
Stone v. Salt Lake City, 11 U. 2d 196, 356 P. 2d 631 (1960).....	28
U. S. v. Amadio, 215 F. 2d 605 (7 Cir. 1954)	11
Village of Walthill v. Iowa Electric Light and Power Co., 125 F. Supp. 859 (D. Neb. 1954)	31, 32
Weber v. Palmer Bros., 270 U.S. 402, 46 S. Ct. 320, 70 L. Ed. 654	6
Woods v. Spoturno, 183 Atl. 319 (Del. 1936)	36

CONSTITUTION CITED

Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	3, 7, 21
Article I, Section VII, Utah Constitution	3, 7, 21

STATUTES AND RULES CITED

23-1-1, Utah Code Annotated 1953	20
27-12-8, Utah Code Annotated 1953, as Amended	20
64-1-14, Utah Code Annotated 1953	20
65-8-6, Utah Code Annotated 1953	3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 27, 29, 32, 33, 36, 37

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
68-3-1, Utah Code Annotated 1953	33
Laws of Utah 1963, Ch. 161, P. 566	12
Rule 12, Utah Rules of Civil Procedure	3, 4, 5
Rule 72(b) Utah Rules of Civil Procedure	1
